

07 - 1 0 0 JUL 2 3 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KAY STALEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE STAFFORD
County Attorney
BRUCE S. POWERS
Office of the County
Attorney, Harris County
1019 Congress, 15th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 755-8359

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
M. SEAN ROYALL
EVAN S. TILTON
BRADLEY J. LINGO
JOSHUA I. WILKENFELD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Circuits Are Divided On The Issue Of Whether <i>Munsingwear</i> Controls The Disposition Of Controversies Mooted By Voluntary Actions Of The Appellant That Are Unrelated To The Litigation	8
II. Vacatur Is Particularly Important In Cases Like This One, When An Untested Judgment Will Force The Public To Bear The Burden Of Fees And The Dead Hand Of An Erroneous Judgment Could Chill The Exercise Of First Amendment Rights	14
CONCLUSION	18

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the En Banc United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Three-Judge Panel of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.....	26a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas.....	61a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas.....	85a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Granting Rehearing En Banc	87a
APPENDIX F: Letter from the Office of the Clerk for the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.....	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alioto v. Williams</i> , 450 U.S. 1012 (1981)	8, 15
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. FCC</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2251 (2007)	13
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Columbian Rope Co. v. West</i> , 142 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Cruz v. Town of Cicero</i> , 275 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County</i> , 299 U.S. 259 (1936)	2, 9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	15

<i>Kerkhof v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	3
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	8, 15
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Rendell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	7
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007)	8, 15
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	7

<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	3
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	17
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	7, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13A Charles Alan Wright et. al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3533.10 (2d ed. 1984)	17

Frederick Schauer, <i>Fear, Risk and the First Amendment: Unraveling the “Chilling Effect,”</i> 58 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1978).....	16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth,</i> 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991).....	17
